combustion of hydrochar, the emission is evaluated for its essential impact as well as fuel use and 394

railway transportation. 395

Sensitivity ratio (SR) is introduced and calculated to quantify the influential extent of each parameter. 396

It is defined as the percent change of the result divided by the percent change of parameter (Berge 397

et al., 2015). LCA results from S1 is selected as base case since the economic value is more 398

frequently used as the allocation method in biorefinery research and the total environmental impact 399

value from the two scenarios are similar. For all the selected parameters, simulations are conducted 400

in 20% increasing and 20% decreasing of the value in base case for comprehensive analysis (except 401

for water/solid ratio used in MAHTC process, 15/1 and 40/1 are selected as the same one used for 402

test in lab-scale experiment), which are recorded as ‘+20%’ and ‘-20%’ respectively to facilitate the 403

discussion. Fig.4 and Fig.5 illustrate the correlation of three most sensitive parameters (selected with 404

top three absolute value of SR) in each impact category under two circumstances with their 405

corresponding value listed in the table.   406

 407

Figure 4. Top three sensitive factors for each impact category with corresponding sensitivity ratio (+20%) 408

 409

 410

Figure 5. Top three sensitive factors for each impact category with corresponding sensitivity ratio (-20%) 411

 Climate change
Freshwater

eutrophication

Freshwater

ecotoxicity
Human toxicity Fossil depletion

◼ 1
Carbon content Carbon content Carbon content Carbon content Carbon content

-1.608 -1.170 -1.654 -1.624 -1.627

◼ 2
Hydrochar yield Hydrochar yield

Emission to gas

from combustion
Hydrochar yield Hydrochar yield

-1.107 -1.084 0.888 -0.777 -1.215

◼ 3
Fuel use in HTC Bagasse yield Hydrochar yield Fuel use in HTC Fuel use in HTC

0.743 -0.264 -0.118 0.488 0.842

 Climate change
Freshwater

eutrophication

Freshwater

ecotoxicity
Human toxicity Fossil depletion

◼ 1
Carbon content Carbon content Carbon content Carbon content Carbon content

-1.022 -1.641 -0.993 -1.010 -0.992

◼ 2
Hydrochar yield Hydrochar yield

Emission to gas

from combustion
Hydrochar yield Fuel use in HTC

-0.769 -1.347 0.906 -0.540 0.842

◼ 3
Fuel use in HTC

Emission to gas

from combustion
Hydrochar yield Fuel use in HTC Hydrochar yield

0.743 0.188 -0.090 0.488 -0.810

It is not surprising to discover carbon content of hydrochar as most influential factor which has 412

negative correlation on all the five impact categories in this study. With hydrochar being used for 413

electricity generation, the change of carbon content closely relates with the demanded quantity of 414

hydrochar and thus all the parameters associated with hydrochar generation, especially material and 415

energy use in MAHTC process. Gaseous emission from combustion is also highly influenced by the 416

amount of provided hydrochar. Hydrochar yield lists second influential for GWP, FEP, HT and FD 417